



THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 15 MAY 1986

Roads to be Closed in the Towns of Lyell and Pensiniville to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown Land, Subject to the Land Act 1948

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1962, I. The Most Reverend Sir Paul Alfred Reeves, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that, as from the 1st day of February 1986 the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be deemed to be vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

Nelson Land District—Towns of Lyell and Pensiniville—Buller County

FIRSTLY, 2.4548 hectares, being roads adjoining or passing through Sections 69 to 108 (inclusive), 110 to 130 (inclusive), 135, 137, 139, 142, 144, 146, part Sections 66 to 68 (inclusive), 132, 133, 138, 140 and 145, Town of Lyell, part Section 16, Square 139 and part Section 17, Square 139, situated in Block I, Maruia Survey District. Shown marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 13620.

Secondly, 815 square metres, being roads adjoining or passing through Sections 149 and 150, Town of Lyell, situated in Block I, Maruia Survey District. Shown marked 'B' on S.O. Plan 13620.

Thirdly, 1836 square metres, being roads adjoining or passing through Sections 1 to 3 (inclusive), 38, 39, 42 to 49 (inclusive), 57, 58, part Sections 4 to 7 (inclusive), 41 and 50, Town of Lyell, situated in Block I, Maruia Survey District. Shown marked 'C' on S.O. Plan 13620.

Fourthly, 1744 square metres, being roads adjoining or passing through Sections 20 to 37 (inclusive), Town of Lyell, Lots 19 to 24 (inclusive), part Lots 10 to 18 (inclusive), D.P. 1, Town of Pensiniville, situated in Block I, Maruia Survey District. Shown marked 'D' on S.O. Plan 13620.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of May 1986.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Lands.

[L.S.]

(L. and S. H.O. 22/5163; D.O. 3/360/2)

3/1

Declaring Land in the Towns of Collingwood, Gibbstown and Milnthorpe, and the District of Collingwood Suburban to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown Land Subject to the Land Act 1948

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 19 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1962 and section 9 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1964, I, The Most Reverend Sir Paul Alfred Reeves, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that, as from the 3rd day of March 1986, the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be deemed to be vested in Her Majesty the Queen as Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

Nelson Land District—Towns of Collingwood, Gibbstown, and Milnthorpe, and the District of Collingwood Suburban—Golden Bay County

Lands to be Vested in Her Majesty

Area m²

Being

- Sections 15, 22 and 25, Town of Milnthorpe, situated in Block I, Waitapu Survey District. All certificate of title 66/145. Limited as to parcels. (Nelson Land Registry). S.O. Plan 9015. Registered proprietors John Mellor and Walter Jeremy Bright Barton.
- 9184 Sections 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81 and 83, Town of Milnthorpe, situated in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District. All deeds index 4/861, and part deeds index 4/862. (Nelson Land Registry). S.O. Plan 9015. Registered proprietors Janet Spence Kerr or Martin now Wood, Anne Walker Kerr or Hardie, Agnes Rodger Kerr, Margaret Kerr or Bryce and Alexander Kerr.
- 2023 Lot 51, Town of Gibbstown, being part Section 200, District of Takaka, situated in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District. All certificate of title 72/243. Limited as to parcels. (Nelson Land Registry). S.O. Plan 1958. Registered proprietor Edmund Buckeridge.

ha

2.8333 Part Section 155, District of Collingwood Suburban, situated in Blocks XIV and XV, Pakawau Survey District. Balance Crown Grant 49/52 (Nelson Survey Office). S.O. Plan 10145. Crown grantee Richard Pitman Outridge.